

No. 19-72903

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MCKENZY ALII ALFRED,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
(AGENCY NO. A215-565-401)

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Aaron Korthuis
Matt Adams
Leila Kang

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 2nd Ave Ste 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 816-3872
aaron@nwirp.org
matt@nwirp.org
leila@nwirp.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Categorical Approach.....	6
II. Supreme Court Precedent Requires This Court to Consider Accomplice Liability When Applying the Categorical Approach.....	7
A. <i>Duenas Alvarez</i> Requires this Court to Consider Accomplice Liability and Instructs How To Do So.....	7
B. The Rationale of <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i> Applies to Washington State’s Accomplice Liability Statute.	13
III. Washington Robbery Is Overbroad Compared to Generic Theft Because Washington Accomplice Liability Renders the Offense Overbroad.....	21
A. Washington Robbery is Overbroad Because Generic Accomplice Liability Requires Specific Intent or the Intent of The Principal.....	21
B. Washington Robbery Is Overbroad Because Generic Theft Requires Specific Intent.	30
C. Washington Accomplice Liability Requires Only Knowledge.	30
IV. The Proper Analysis Negates the Concerns that Respondent Raised in His Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	35
V. Granting the Petition for Review Will Not Create a Circuit Split. To the Contrary, Holding that this Court Cannot Consider Accomplice Liability in Conducting a Categorical Analysis Will.....	39
VI. Granting the Petition for Review Will Not Dramatically Affect DHS’s Ability to Charge Washington Offenses in Removal Proceedings.	41
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	46
STATEMENT OF DETENTION STATUS	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ai Jun Zhi v. Holder,
751 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2014) 5

Amaya v. Garland,
15 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021) 13, 42, 43, 44

Bourtzakis v. U.S. Attorney General,
940 F.3d 616 (11th Cir. 2019) 4, 39, 40, 41

Brown v. Crosby,
249 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 24

Chavez-Solis v. Lynch,
803 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015) 31

Chuen Piu Kwong v. Holder,
671 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2011) 6

Descamps v. United States,
570 U.S. 254 (2013)..... passim

Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions,
137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)..... 23

Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,
549 U.S. 183 (2007)..... passim

Lopez-Aguilar v. Barr,
948 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020) 18

Lopez-Valencia v. Lynch,
798 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2015) 7

Mathis v. United States,
579 U.S. 500 (2016)..... 17

Medina-Rodriguez v. Barr,
979 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) 18

Mellouli v. Lynch,
575 U.S. 798 (2015)..... 6

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
569 U.S. 184 (2013)..... passim

Nye & Nissen v. United States,
336 U.S. 613 (1949)..... 28

Padilla-Martinez v. Holder,
770 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

Penuliar v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Ramirez v. Lynch,
810 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016) 6, 7

Rendon v. Holder,
764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

Rosemond v. United States,
572 U.S. 65 (2014)..... 3, 28, 38

Shular v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)..... 27

Taylor v. United States,
495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... 23, 27

United States v. Alvarado-Pineda,
774 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2014) 24, 30

United States v. Baca-Valenzuela,
118 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1997) 9

United States v. Corona-Sanchez,
291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

United States v. Door,
917 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019) 42, 43

United States v. Franklin,
904 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2018) 27

United States v. Garcia-Jimenez,
807 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015) 23

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) 31

United States v. Martinez-Hernandez,
932 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2019) 24, 30

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 37

United States v. Taylor,
142 S. Ct. 2015, 2024 (2022)..... 13, 35

United States v. Valdivia-Flores,
876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017) 3, 36

United States v. Vidal,
504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) 31

Young v. United States,
22 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2022) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16(a) 43

18 U.S.C. § 2..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 38

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)..... 42

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B) 3, 36, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.1(d) 5

STATE CASES

Bellamy v. State,
941 A.2d 1107 (Md. 2008) 24

Commonwealth v. Britt,
987 N.E.2d 558 (Mass. 2013) 26

Davis v. State,
52 A.3d 148 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012) 25

Jones v. Commonwealth,
157 S.E.2d 907 (Va. 1967) 26

Littlejohn v. State,
181 P.3d 736 (Ok. Crim. App. 2008) 25

People v. Beeman,
674 P.2d 1318 (Cal. 1984) 24

People v. Robinson,
715 N.W.2d 44 (Mich. 2006) 26

<i>Pointer v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 210 (Miss. 2016).....	25
<i>Rosales v. State</i> , 23 N.E.3d 8 (Ind. 2015)	26
<i>Ryals v. State</i> , 150 So. 132 (Fla. 1933)	24
<i>Sharma v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 868 (Nev. 2002).....	26
<i>State v. A.L.Y.</i> , 135 Wash. App. 1002, 2006 WL 2723983 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Bacon</i> , 658 A.2d 54 (Vt. 1995).....	25
<i>State v. Barrington</i> , 6 Wash. App. 2d 1015, 2018 WL 5977920 (2018).....	33
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 197 P.3d 628 (Utah 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 664 P.2d 466 (Wash. 1983)	31
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 525 P.2d 731 (Wash. 1974)	15, 17, 19
<i>State v. Carrasco</i> , 946 P.2d 1075 (N.M. 1997)	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 682 P.2d 883 (Wash. 1984)	38
<i>State v. Fortner</i> , 387 S.E.2d 812 (W. Va. 1989).....	26

State v. Harris,
685 P.2d 584 (Wash. 1984) 15

State v. Hebert,
688 So. 2d 612 (La. Ct. App. 1997)..... 25

State v. Holcomb,
321 P.3d 1288 (Wash. App. 2014)..... 16

State v. Jackon,
976 P.2d 1229 (Wash. 1999) 15

State v. Jackson,
944 P.2d 403 (Wash. App. 1997)..... 15

State v. K.P.,
149 Wash. App. 1009, 2009 WL 513738 (2009)..... 34

State v. Kemmling,
101 Wash. App. 1074, 2000 WL 1146857 (2000)..... 34

State v. Long,
61 A.3d 439 (R.I. 2013)..... 25

State v. Loos,
473 P.3d 1229 (Wash. App. 2020)..... 31

State v. Lynch,
970 P.2d 769 (Wash. App. 1999)..... 16

State v. McChristian,
241 P.3d 468 (Wash. App. 2010)..... 38

State v. McDonald,
138 P.2d 680 (Wash. 1999) 16

State v. Mitchell,
195 P.3d 737 (Idaho Ct. App. 2008)..... 25

State v. Oeung,
 196 Wash. App. 1011, 2016 WL 7217270 (2016)..... 34

State v. Reid,
 758 S.E.2d 904 (S.C. 2014) 26

State v. Roberts,
 14 P.3d 713 (Wash. 2000) 38

State v. Rodriguez,
 898 P.2d 871 (Wash. App. 1995)..... 16

State v. Ronquillo,
 89 Wash. App. 1037, 1998 WL 87641 (1998)..... 34

State v. Shaw,
 167 Wash. App. 1041, 2012 WL 1380216 (2012)..... 16

State v. Silva-Baltazar,
 886 P.2d 138 (Wash. 1994) 15

State v. Sims,
 603 N.W.2d 431 (Neb. 1999) 26

State v. Sweet,
 980 P.2d 1223 (Wash. 1999) 34, 38

State v. Teal,
 96 P.3d 974 (Wash. 2004) 16, 17, 19

State v. Toomey,
 690 P.2d 1175 (Wash. App. 1984)..... 15

State v. Truong,
 277 P.3d 74 (Wash. App. 2012)..... 16

Staten v. State,
 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988) 24

Vlahos v. State,
75 P.3d 628 (Wyo. 2003)..... 25

STATE LAWS

17-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 57 24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 306(c)(1)..... 25
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-2..... 24
Ala. Code § 13A-2-23..... 24
Alaska Stat. § 11.16.110 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-301..... 24
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-403 24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-603 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-8(a) 25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 271 24
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-20..... 24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 702-222 24
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-2-4..... 26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5210(a)..... 25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 502.020 24
Minn. Stat. § 609.05..... 25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.041 25
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-302..... 25
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-03-01 25
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:8 25

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-6.....	25
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.03(A)	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.155.....	25
RCW 9A.08.010.....	31
RCW 9A.08.020.....	passim
RCW 9A.28.020.....	5
RCW 9A.56.190.....	5
RCW 9A.56.210.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-3-3	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-402	25
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 7.02	25
Utah Code § 76-2-202.....	25
Wis. Stat. § 939.05(2)(b).....	25

SESSION LAWS

Compact of Free Association Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770 (1986).....	4
Compact of Free Association Amendments Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-188, 117 Stat. 2720	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Answering Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Valdivia-Flores</i> , 876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017) (No. 15-50384)	36
Brief of Petitioner in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) (No. 05-1629)	8, 9, 14, 19
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) (No. 05-1629) ...	9, 10, 11, 19
Model Penal Code § 2.06(3)	27
Oklahoma Uniform Jury Instructions – Criminal, 9-26 (2d ed.)	25
Pamela Loginsky, Washington Ass’n of Prosecuting Attorneys, Charging Manual (2004).....	15
Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) (No. 05-1629)	29
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Immigration Court Backlog— Pending Cases (last accessed July 8, 2022)	20
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) (No. 05-1629)	11, 12, 19
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1).....	43
